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NOTICE TO READER 
 
Under National Instrument 51-102, Part 4, subsection 4.3(3)(a), if an auditor has not performed a review 
of the interim financial statements, they must be accompanied by a notice indicating that the financial 
statements have not been reviewed by an auditor. 
 
The accompanying unaudited interim financial statements have been prepared by and are the 
responsibility of the management. 
 
The Company's independent auditor has not performed a review of these financial statements in 
accordance with the standards established by the Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants for a 
review of interim financial statements by an entity's auditor. 
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October 31, January 31,
Notes 2020 2020

ASSETS
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 139,606$         15,058$          
Marketable securities 4,014              2,163              
Receivables 11,181             2,386              
Prepaid expense 3,600              2,389              

158,401           21,996            
Non-current assets
Due from related party 7 139,687           116,310          
Property and equipment 3 18,024             20,282            
Exploration and evaluation assets 4 1,437,611        1,195,844       
Reclamation bond 4 65,454             65,454            
Prepaid expense 4,150              4,150              

1,664,926        1,402,040       

TOTAL ASSETS 1,823,327$      1,424,036$      

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities
Trade payables and accrued liabilities 5 71,782$           162,870$        
Due to related parties 7 145,011           237,492          
Promissory notes 9 -                  91,405            

216,793           491,767          

TOTAL LIABILIITES 216,793           491,767          

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Share capital 6 23,619,799      22,616,602      
Reserves 7 1,562,396        1,405,926       
Deficit (23,575,661)     (23,090,259)     
TOTAL EQUITY 1,606,534        932,269          
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY 1,823,327$      1,424,036$      

 

Going concern (Note 1) 
Commitments (Note 4) 
Subsequent events (Note 11) 
  
Approved on Behalf of the Board: 
 

“George Sookochoff”  “Gary Musil” 

Director  Director 

See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements 
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October 31, October 31, October 31, October 31,
Notes 2020 2019 2020 2019

Expenses
Amortization 3  $             752  $             777  $          2,258  $            2,330 
Consulting fees            63,100            10,000            80,020 73,948
Foreign exchange                    69                     -                      91              (1,220)
Legal and audit            22,886            12,724            36,226 34,544
Loan interest 9              4,453              4,561            17,906                4,561 
Office and miscellaneous              3,470              1,637              4,028 6,108
Property costs                     -                       -                1,011                   250 
Regulatory fees              7,832              6,236            23,161 21,092
Rent 7            20,207              5,181            31,222 12,468
Salaries and administration services 7            45,573            29,610          125,620 87,466
Shareholder relations                 384              1,301              5,648 8,812
Stock based payment 6, 7
   Directors         116,781            20,750          122,328              63,063 
   Consultants            10,353            10,364            12,555              33,269 
Telephone and internet              1,532              1,112 3,757 3,439
Transfer agent fees              4,419              3,507 11,015 16,205
Travel and promotion              7,876            20,508 15,050 120,664

       (309,687)        (128,268)        (491,896)          (486,999)

Other items
Bad debt recovered 7                     -                       -                6,494              41,499 

                    -                       -                6,494              41,499 
Net loss for the period        (309,687)        (128,268)        (485,402)          (445,500)

Other comprehensive income
Unrealized gains (losses) on financial assets                 830                  246              1,850                  (672)
Total comprehensive loss for the period  $   (308,857)  $    (128,022)  $    (483,552)  $     (446,172)

Loss per share – basic and diluted  $          (0.01)  $           (0.01)  $           (0.02)  $            (0.03)

Weighted average number of shares 31,891,394  15,895,405  24,172,841  13,426,959    

Nine months endedThree months ended

 
 
 

See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements
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Number of 
shares Amount

Stock-based 
reserve

Revaluation of
f inancial assets Deficit Total

Balance at February 1, 2019 11,084,989 22,173,862$              -$              1,312,137$         (10,445)$             (22,425,752)$       1,049,802$     
Loss for the period -                        -                                -                    -                         -                          (445,500)              (445,500)         
Other comprehensive income -                        -                                -                    -                         (672)                    - (672)                
Total comprehensive loss for the period -                        -                                -                    -                         (672)                    (445,500)              (446,172)         
Shares issued for cash
 - Private placement 4,387,500          319,500                     15,000          -                         - - 334,500          
 - Options 100,000             65,715                       -                    (25,715)              - - 40,000            
Share issue costs -                        (35,191)                     -                    7,891                  - - (27,300)           
Shares issued for promissory notes 166,666             9,166                         -                    - - - 9,166              
Units issued to acquire exploration and evaluation asset 156,250             56,250                       19,732                -                          - 75,982            
Stock based payment -                        -                                -                    96,332                - - 96,332            

4,810,416          415,440                     15,000          98,240                - -                           528,680          
Balance at October 31, 2019 15,895,405        22,589,302$              -$              1,410,377$         (11,117)$             (22,871,252)$       1,132,310$     

Balance at February 1, 2020 16,615,405 22,616,602$              -                1,417,612$         (11,686)$             (23,090,259)$       932,269$        
Loss for the period - - -                - - (485,402)              (485,402)         
Other comprehensive income (loss) - - -                - 1,850                  -                       1,850              
Total comprehensive loss for the period - - -                - 1,850                  (485,402)              (483,552)         
Shares issued for cash
      – private placement 16,330,500        912,790                     -                    - - - 912,790          
      - w arrants 875,000             43,750                       -                    -                         -                          -                           43,750            
Share issue costs -                        (59,949)                     -                    19,699                - - (40,250)           
Shares issued for promissory notes 60,000               2,100                         -                    -                         - - 2,100              
Shares issued to acquire exploration and evaluation assets 1,720,000          103,100                     -                    - - - 103,100          
Units issued to acquire exploration and evaluation asset 31,250               1,406                         -                    38                       - - 1,444              
Share-based payment -                        -                                -                    134,883              - - 134,883          

19,016,750        1,003,197                  -                    154,620              - -                       1,157,817       
Balance at October 31, 2020 35,632,155 23,619,799$              -$              1,572,232$         (9,836)$               (23,575,661)$       1,606,534$     

Share capital Reserves
Share

subscription
Advance

On June 6, 2019 the capital of the Company was consolidated on an 8 old shares for 1 new share.  All share amounts have been restated to reflect the 
consolidation. 

See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements
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October 31, October 31,
2020 2019

Operating activities:
Net loss for the period: (485,402)$      (445,500)$      
  Adjustments for non-cash items:
  Amortization 2,258               2,330              
  Interest on promissory note -                   4,561              
  Share-based payments 134,883          96,332            
Changes in non-cash items:
  Receivables (8,795)             (2,194)             
  Prepaid expenses (1,211)             49,348            
  Trade payables and accrued liabilities (91,251)           68,425            
  Due from related parties (23,377)           (51,209)          
Net cash flows from (used in) operating activities (472,895)         (277,907)        

Investing Activities
Expenditures on exploration and evaluation assets (137,223)         (189,817)        
Advances from (to) related parties (92,319)           27,060            
Net cash flows from (used in) investing activities (229,542)         (162,757)        

Financing activities
Shares issued for cash 956,540          359,500         
Share subscription -                   15,000            
Share issuance costs - cash (40,250)           (27,300)          
Promissory note financing -                   50,000            
Promissory notes - repayment (89,305)           -                  
Net cash flows from (used in) financing activities 826,985          397,200         

(Decrease) Increase in cash 124,548          (43,464)          
Cash and equivalents, beginning 15,058            51,176            
Cash and equivalents, ending 139,606$        7,712$            

Nine months ended

 

Non – cash transactions (Note 10) 

See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements
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1. Nature and continuance of operations 

 
Belmont Resources Inc. (the “Company”) is incorporated under the laws of the Province of British 
Columbia, Canada, and its principal activity is the acquisition and exploration of mineral properties in 
Canada and the USA.  The Company’s shares are traded on the TSX Venture Exchange (“TSX-V”) 
under the symbol “BEA”. 
 
The corporate head office and principal place of business of the Company is 800 West Pender Street, 
Suite 615, Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada, V6C 2V6. 
 
Going concern  
 
The consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis of presentation, 
which assumes that the Company will continue operations for the foreseeable future and be able to 
realize the carrying value of its assets and discharge its liabilities and commitments in the normal 
course of business. To date, the Company has not earned significant revenue and has an 
accumulated deficit of $23,575,661. The Company’s ability to continue as a going concern is 
dependent upon its ability to obtain additional financing and or achieve profitable operations in the 
future.  
 
These financial statements do not reflect adjustments that would be necessary if the going concern 
assumption was not appropriate. These adjustments could be material. The Company's financing 
efforts to date, while substantial, are not sufficient in and of themselves to enable the Company to fund 
all aspects of its operations. Management will pursue funding initiatives if, as and when required to 
meet the Company's requirements on an ongoing basis. Nevertheless, there is no assurance that 
these initiatives will be successful or sufficient.  
 
There is no assurance that the Company will be able to obtain adequate financing in the future or that 
such financing will be on terms advantageous to the Company. These circumstances comprise a 
material uncertainty which may cast significant doubt as to the ability of the Company to meet its 
obligations as they fall due and, accordingly, the ultimate appropriateness of the use of accounting 
principles applicable to a going concern.  
 
These financial statements do not reflect adjustments, which could be material, to the carrying value of 
assets and liabilities, which may be required should the Company be unable to continue as a going 
concern. 
 
In March 2020 the World Health Organization declared the outbreak of COVID-19 a global 
pandemic.  The actual and threatened spread of the virus globally has had a material adverse effect 
on the global economy and; specifically, the regional economies in which the Company operates.  The 
pandemic could continue to have a negative impact on the stock market, including trading prices of the 
Company’s shares and its ability to raise new capital. These factors, among others, could have a 
significant impact on the Company’s operations 
 
 

2. Significant accounting policies and basis of preparation 
 
These financial statements were authorized for issue on December 30, 2020 by the Board of Directors. 
 
Basis of presentation and statement of compliance 
 
These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting 
Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) and 
interpretations of the International Financial Reporting Issues Committee (“IFRIC”). The principal 
accounting policies applied in the preparation of these financial statements are set out below. These  
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2. Significant accounting policies and basis of preparation (continued) 

policies have been consistently applied to all years presented, unless otherwise stated. . These 
financial statements comply with International Accounting Standard (“IAS”) 34 “Interim Financial 
Reporting”. 

These financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, modified where applicable. 
In addition, these financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting 
except for cash flow information. This interim financial report does not include all of the information 
required of a full annual financial report and is intended to provide users with an update in relation to 
events and transactions that are significant to an understanding of the changes in financial position 
and performance of the Company since the end of the last annual reporting period.  It is therefore 
recommended that this financial report be read in conjunction with the annual financial statements of 
the Company for the year ended 31 January 2020. 

Significant estimates and assumptions 

The preparation of these financial statements in accordance with IFRS requires the Company to make 
estimates and assumptions concerning the future. The Company’s management reviews these 
estimates and underlying assumptions on an ongoing basis, based on experience and other factors, 
including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances.  
Revisions to estimates are adjusted for prospectively in the period in which the estimates are revised. 
Significant estimates and assumptions where there is significant risk of material adjustments to assets 
and liabilities in future accounting periods include the recoverability of the carrying value of exploration 
and evaluation assets, the recoverability of amounts due from related parties, the recoverability and 
measurement of deferred tax assets, and the provisions for restoration and environmental obligations. 
 
Significant judgments 

The preparation of financial statements in accordance with IFRS requires the Company to make 
judgments, apart from those involving estimates, in applying accounting policies.  The most significant 
judgments in applying the Company’s financial statements include: 

- the assessment of the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern and whether there 
are events or conditions that may give rise to significant uncertainty; and  

- the classification and allocation of exploration and evaluation expenditures. 
 

Exploration and evaluation assets 

Exploration and evaluation assets are composed of exploration and evaluation expenditures which 
include the costs of acquiring rights or licenses for exploration, costs associated with exploration and 
evaluation activities, and the fair value (at acquisition date) of exploration and evaluation assets 
acquired in a business combination. Exploration and evaluation expenditures are capitalized. Costs 
incurred before the Company has obtained the legal rights to explore an area are expensed as 
incurred. 

Government tax credits received are recorded as a reduction to the cumulative costs incurred on the 
related property. 

Exploration and evaluation assets are tested for impairment if facts or circumstances indicate that 
impairment exists.  Examples of such facts and circumstances are as follows: 

- the period for which the Company has the right to explore in the specific area has expired 
during the period or will expire in the near future, and is not expected to be renewed; 

- substantive expenditure on further exploration for and evaluation of mineral resources in the 
specific area is neither budgeted nor planned; 
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2. Significant accounting policies and basis of preparation (continued) 
- exploration for and evaluation of mineral resources in the specific area have not led to the 

discovery of commercially viable quantities of mineral resources and the entity has decided to 
discontinue such activities in the specific area; and 

- sufficient data exist to indicate that, although a development in the specific area is likely to 
proceed, the carrying amount of the exploration and evaluation asset is unlikely to be 
recovered in full from successful development or by sale. 

Title to exploration and evaluation assets involves certain inherent risks due to the difficulties of 
determining the validity of certain mineral claims, as well as the potential for problems arising from the 
frequently ambiguous conveyance history characteristic of many mineral claims. The Company has 
investigated title to all of its mineral claims and, to the best of its knowledge, title to all of its claims are 
in good standing. 

Stock based payments 

The Company grants stock options to purchase common shares of the Company to directors, officers, 
employees and consultants. An individual is classified as an employee when the individual is an 
employee for legal or tax purposes, or provides services similar to those performed by an employee. 

The fair value of stock options is measured on the date of grant, using the Black-Scholes option 
pricing model and is recognized over the vesting period. Consideration paid for the shares on the 
exercise of stock options is credited to share capital. When the stock options are forfeited or expire, 
the amount previously recognized in the reserve is transferred to deficit.  

In situations where stock options are issued to non-employees and some or all of the goods or 
services received by the Company as consideration cannot be specifically identified, they are 
measured at fair value of the share-based payments. Otherwise, they are measured at the fair value of 
goods or services received. 

Financial instruments 

The Company’s financial instruments are classified as follows:   

Financial asset/liability IFRS 9 

Cash  Amortized cost 
Reclamation bond Amortized cost 
Due from related parties Amortized cost 
Marketable securities Fair value through other comprehensive 

income 
Accounts payable Amortized cost 
Due to related parties Amortized cost 
Promissory notes Amortized cost 

 
Financial assets  

On initial recognition, financial assets are recognized at fair value and are subsequently classified and 
measured at: (i) amortized cost; (ii) fair value through other comprehensive income (“FVOCI”); or (iii) 
fair value through profit or loss (“FVTPL”). The classification of financial assets is generally based on 
the business model in which a financial asset is managed and its contractual cash flow characteristics. 
A financial asset is measured at fair value net of transaction costs that are directly attributable to its 
acquisition except for financial assets at FVTPL where transaction costs are expensed. All financial 
assets not classified and measured at amortized cost or FVOCI are measured at FVTPL. On initial 
recognition of an equity instrument that is not held for trading, the Company may irrevocably elect to 
present subsequent changes in the investment’s fair value in other comprehensive income.   
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2. Significant accounting policies and basis of preparation (continued) 

Financial assets (continued) 

The Company derecognizes financial assets only when the contractual rights to cash flows from the 
financial assets expire, or when it transfers the financial assets and substantially all of the associated 
risks and rewards of ownership to another entity.   

Impairment of financial assets  

IFRS 9 uses the expected credit loss (“ECL”) model. The credit loss model groups receivables based 
on similar credit risk characteristics and days past due in order to estimate bad debts. The ECL model 
applies to the Company’s receivables.  

An ‘expected credit loss’ impairment model applies which requires a loss allowance to be recognized 
based on expected credit losses. The estimated present value of future cash flows associated with the 
asset is determined and an impairment loss is recognized for the difference between this amount and 
the carrying amount as follows: the carrying amount of the asset is reduced to estimated present value 
of the future cash flows associated with the asset, discounted at the financial asset’s original effective 
interest rate, either directly or through the use of an allowance account and the resulting loss is 
recognized in profit or loss for the period.  

In a subsequent period, if the amount of the impairment loss related to financial assets measured at 
amortized cost decreases, the previously recognized impairment loss is reversed through profit or loss 
to the extent that the carrying amount of the investment at the date the impairment is reversed does 
not exceed what the amortized cost would have been had the impairment not been recognized 

Financial liabilities  

Financial liabilities are designated as either: (i) fair value through profit or loss; or (ii) other financial 
liabilities. All financial liabilities are classified and subsequently measured at amortized cost except for 
financial liabilities at FVTPL. The classification determines the method by which the financial liabilities 
are carried on the statement of financial position subsequent to inception and how changes in value 
are recorded.   

The Company derecognizes a financial liability when its contractual obligations are discharged or 
cancelled, or expire.  The Company also derecognizes a financial liability when the terms of the liability 
are modified such that the terms and / or cash flows of the modified instrument are substantially 
different, in which case a new financial liability based on the modified terms is recognized at fair value.    

Gains and losses on derecognition are generally recognized in profit or loss. 

Fair value  

The Company provides disclosures that enable users to evaluate (a) the significance of financial 
instruments for the entity’s financial position and performance; and (b) the nature and extent of risks 
arising from financial instruments to which the entity is exposed during the period and at the date of 
the statement of financial position, and how the entity manages these risks. The Company provides 
information about its financial instruments measured at fair value at one of three levels according to 
the relative reliability of the inputs used to estimate the fair value: 

Level 1 – quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;  

Level 2 – inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or 
liability, either directly (i.e., as prices) or indirectly (i.e., derived from prices); and  

Level 3 – inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable 
inputs). 
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2. Significant accounting policies and basis of preparation (continued) 
Income taxes 

Current income tax 

Current income tax assets and liabilities for the current period are measured at the amount expected 
to be recovered from or paid to the taxation authorities. The tax rates and tax laws used to compute 
the amount are those that are enacted or substantively enacted, at the reporting date, in the countries 
where the Company operates and generates taxable income. 

 Deferred tax 

Deferred tax is recognized on temporary differences at the reporting date arising between the tax 
bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts for financial reporting purposes. 

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at the end of each reporting period and 
recognized only to the extent that it is probable that sufficient taxable profit will be available to allow all 
or part of the deferred tax asset to be utilized.  

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply to the year 
when the asset is realized or the liability is settled, based on tax rates (and tax laws) that have been 
enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period.  

Deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities are offset, if a legally enforceable right exists to set off 
current tax assets against current income tax liabilities and the deferred income taxes relate to the 
same taxable entity and the same taxation authority.  

Equipment 
Equipment is stated at historical cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment charges.  
 
Amortization is calculated on the declining balance basis at the following annual rates: 
 
  Computer equipment  30%  
  Office equipment  20% 
  Exploration equipment  30% 
  Building    10 year straight-line 
 
One-half the normal rate is recorded in the year of acquisition. 

The Company’s equipment is reviewed for an indication of impairment at the end of each reporting 
period. If an indication of impairment exists, the asset’s recoverable amount is estimated. Impairment 
losses are recognized in profit or loss. An impairment loss is reversed if there is an indication that 
there has been a change in the estimates used to determine the recoverable amount. An impairment 
loss is reversed only to the extent that the asset’s carrying amount does not exceed the carrying 
amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation, if no impairment loss had been 
recognized.  

The cost of replacing part of a piece of equipment is recognized in the carrying amount of the 
equipment if it is probable that the future economic benefits embodied within the part will flow to the 
Company and its cost can be measured reliably. The carrying amount of the replaced part is 
derecognized. The costs of the day-to-day servicing of the equipment are recognized in profit or loss 
as incurred. 
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2. Significant accounting policies and basis of preparation (continued) 
Foreign currency translation 

The consolidated financial statements of the Company are prepared in the currency of the primary 
economic environment in which the Company operates (its functional currency). The functional and 
presentation currency of the Company is the Canadian dollar. 

In preparing the financial statements, transaction in currencies other than the Company’s functional 
currency are recorded at the rates of exchange prevailing at the dates of the transactions. At each 
reporting date, necessary items denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated at the reporting 
date. Non-monetary items that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are not 
retranslated. Exchange differences are recognized in profit or loss in the period in which they arise. 

Basic and diluted loss per share 

Basic loss per share is computed by dividing net loss available to common shareholders by the 
weighted average number of outstanding common shares for the period. In computing diluted earnings 
per share, an adjustment is made for the dilutive effect of the exercise of stock options and warrants. 
The number of additional shares is calculated by assuming that outstanding stock options and 
warrants are exercised and that the proceeds from such exercises were used to acquire common 
shares at the average market price during the reporting periods. In periods where a net loss is 
reported, outstanding options and warrants are excluded from the calculation of diluted loss per share, 
as they are anti-dilutive. Diluted loss per share is equal to the basic loss per share as net losses were 
reported during the periods presented.  
Leases 

The Company adopted IFRS 16 - Leases (“IFRS 16”) on February 1, 2019. The objective of the new 
standard is to eliminate the classification of leases as either operating or financing leases for a lessee 
and report all leases on the statement of financial position. The only exemption to this will be for leases 
that are one year or less in duration or for leases of assets with low values. Under IFRS 16 a lessee is 
required to recognize a right-of-use asset, representing its right to use the underlying asset, and a 
lease liability, representing its obligations to make lease payments. IFRS 16 also changes the nature 
of expenses relating to leases, as lease expenses previously recognized for operating leases are 
replaced with depreciation expense on capitalized right-of-use assets and finance or interest expense 
for the corresponding lease liabilities associated with the capitalized right-of-use leased assets. 

The Company adopted IFRS 16 using the modified retrospective approach and did not restate 
comparative amounts for the year prior to first adoption. For all leases, the lease liability was 
measured at February 1, 2019 as the present value of any future minimum lease payments discounted 
using the appropriate incremental borrowing rate. The associated right of use assets was measured at 
the amount equal to the lease liability on February 1, 2019. 

At inception of a contract, management assess whether a contract is, or contains, a lease. A contract 
is, or contains, a lease if the contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a 
period of time in exchange for consideration.  

As a lessee, the Company recognizes a right-of-use asset, and a lease liability at the commencement 
date of a lease. The right-of-use asset is initially measured at cost, which is comprised of the initial 
amount of the lease liability adjusted for any payments made at or before the commencement date, 
plus any decommissioning and restoration costs, less any lease incentives received. The right-of-use 
asset is subsequently depreciated from the commencement date to the earlier of the end of the lease 
term, or the end of the useful life of the asset. In addition, the right-of-use asset may be reduced due to 
impairment losses, if any, and adjusted for certain measurements of the lease liability. 
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2. Significant accounting policies and basis of preparation (continued) 
Leases (cont’d) 

A lease liability is initially measured at the present value of the lease payments that are not paid at the 
commencement date, discounted by the interest rate implicit in the lease, or if that rate cannot be 
readily determined, the incremental borrowing rate. Lease payments included in the measurement of 
the lease liability are comprised of: 

• fixed payments, including in-substance fixed payments, less any lease incentives 
receivable; 

• variable lease payments that depend on an index or a rate, initially measured using the 
index or rate as at the commencement date; 

• amounts expected to be payable under a residual value guarantee; 
• exercise prices of purchase options if we are reasonably certain to exercise that option; 

and 
• payments of penalties for terminating the lease, if the lease term reflects the lessee 

exercising an option to terminate the lease. 

The lease liability is measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method. It is remeasured 
when there is a change in future lease payments arising from a change in an index or rate, or if there 
is a change in our estimate or assessment of the expected amount payable under a residual value 
guarantee, purchase, extension or termination option. Variable lease payments not included in the 
initial measurement of the lease liability are charged directly to profit. 

As part of the initial application of IFRS 16, we have elected not to recognize right-of-use assets and 
lease liabilities for short-term leases that have a lease term of 12 months or less and leases of low-
value assets. The lease payments associated with these leases are charged directly to profit on a 
straight-line basis over the lease term. 

 

3. Property and equipment 
 
 

Computer Office Exploration
Equipment Equipment Equipment Building Total

Cost:
At January 31, 2020 and
   October 31, 2020

4,054$     18,681$   27,309$   27,507$   77,551$     

Depreciation:
At January 31, 2019 3,708$     18,202$   26,752$   5,501$     54,163$     
Charge for the period 103           84             168           2,751        3,106          
At January 31, 2020 3,811       18,286     26,920     8,252        57,269       
Charge for the period 54             51             88             2,065        2,258          
At October 31, 2020 3,865$     18,337$   27,008$   10,317$   59,527$     

Net book value:
At January 31, 2020 243$        395$        389$        19,255$   20,282$     
At October 31, 2020 189$        344$        301$        17,190$   18,024$     

 
 
 



BELMONT RESOURCES INC. 
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements 
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars) 
For the period ended October 31, 2020 

14 
 

 
4. Exploration and evaluation assets  

USA

Kibby Basin Pathfinder
Athelstan

Group
Come by 
Chance

Pride of the 
West/

Black Bear Other Total 
Property acquisition costs
Balance, January 31, 2020 333,209$      102,449$    23,183$      -$         6,500$         1$      465,342$       
Additions
Cash payments -                -              -              7,500       -               -     7,500             
Claim fees and staking costs 28,919          -              781             -           -               -     29,700           
Payments w ith common shares -                -              33,100        5,000       65,000         -     103,100         
Payments w ith issuance of units -                1,444          -              -           -               -     1,444             
Balance, October 31, 2020 362,128        103,893      57,064        12,500     71,500         1        607,086         

Exploration and evaluation costs
Balance, January 31, 2020 718,261        12,241        -              -           -               -     730,502         
Costs incurred during period:
Geological consulting -                -              28,483        -           -               -     28,483           
Magnetic survey -                -              40,406        25,882     -               -     66,288           
Camp off ice & accommodation -                80               1,806          -           -               -     1,886             
Licenses, fees, and taxes -                -              162             -           25                -     187                
Reports and adminisration -                -              179             3,000       -               -     3,179             

-                80               71,036        28,882     25                -     96,657           
Balance, October 31, 2020 718,261        12,321        71,036        28,882     25                -     830,525         
Total 1,080,389$   116,214$    128,100$    41,382$   71,525$       1$      1,437,611$    

Canada

 
 

 

USA

Kibby Basin Pathfinder
Athelstan

Group
Pride of the West/

Black Bear Other Total 
Property acquisition costs
Balance, January 31, 2019 292,494$             -$             -$             -$                       1$          292,495$       
Additions:
Cash payments -                      26,467         -               -                         -         26,467           
Claim fees and staking costs 40,715                 -               -               -                         -         40,715           
Payments w ith common shares -                      -               -               6,500                      -         6,500             
Payments w ith issuance of units -                      75,982         23,183          -                         -         99,165           
Balance, January 31, 2020 333,209               102,449       23,183          6,500                      1            465,342         

Exploration and evaluation costs
Balance, January 31, 2019 634,058               -               -               -                         -         634,058         
Costs incurred during period:
Assays and testing 5,747                   1,483           -               -                         -         7,230             
Drilling 71,606                 -               -               -                         -         71,606           
Geophysics 2,705                   -               -               -                         -         2,705             
Geological consulting 3,153                   7,125           -               -                         -         10,278           
Camp off ice & accommodation 992                      3,633           -               -                         -         4,625             

84,203                 12,241         -               -                         -         96,444           
Balance, January 31, 2020 718,261               12,241         -               -                         -         718,261         
Total 1,051,470$          114,690$     23,183$        6,500$                    1$          1,195,844$    

Canada
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4. Exploration and evaluation assets (cont’d) 
 

a)  Kibby Basin, Nevada, USA 
 

On March 29, 2016, the Company entered into a Property Purchase Agreement (the “Agreement”) 
with Zimtu Capital Corp. (“Zimtu”) to acquire 100% interest of 16 mineral claims, the Kibby Basin 
Property, located north of Clayton Valley, Nevada, U.S.A.  Terms of the Agreement are: 
 

(i) Pay to Zimtu the sum of $25,000 (paid); and, 
(ii) Issue 125,000 common shares to Zimtu (issued). 

 
The property is subject to a 1.5% net smelter returns (“NSR”) of which the Company has the right to 
purchase half of the NSR from Zimtu, at any time, for $1,000,000.  As of January 31, 2020, a 
reclamation bond of $65,454 (January 31, 2019 - $65,454) is held in trust for the Company at the 
Bureau of Land Management.  The Agreement is in good standing and the Kibby Basin Property 
title is in Zimtu’s name as they are holding it in trust for the Company. 
 
On July 12, 2018 the Company entered into a Property Option Agreement, (the “Purchase 
Agreement”) with MGX Minerals Inc. (“MGX”), whereby MGX will acquire an initial 25% interest in 
return for: 

(i) Exploration funding of up to $300,000 for drilling and testing the first deep hole in the 
anomaly indicated in the MT Survey (completed); and 

(ii) MGX’s participation in the Company’s financing of 4,000,000 (issued July 23, 2018). 
 

MGX can earn an additional 25% (total 50%) interest by funding a further $300,000 in the drilling of 
a second deep test hole into the anomaly. 
 
As an additional consideration, the Company issued 1,250,000 warrants to purchase up to 
1,250,000 shares in the capital of the Company, at a price of $1.60 per share, exercisable until 
August 24, 2021. The warrants were fair valued at $450,814, recognized as an expense, using the 
Black-Scholes option pricing model with a volatility of 120.13%, expected life of 3 years, discount 
rate of 1.91% and a dividend rate of 0%.  
 
On December 17, 2018 a finder’s fee of 26,786 units was issued in connection with the completion 
of the MGX earn in of 25% interest in the Kibby property.  Each Unit consists of one common share 
of Belmont and one transferable share purchase warrant (a “Warrant”).  Each whole Warrant will 
permit the holder to acquire one additional share of the Company at a price of $0.80 until December 
17, 2020. The warrants were fair valued at $3,416, recognized as an expense, using the Black-
Scholes option pricing model with a volatility of 102.71%, expected life of 2 years, discount rate of 
1.91% and a dividend rate of 0%. 
 

b)  Pathfinder Property, Greenwood Mining Division, southeastern British Columbia  

On March 27, 2019 the Company entered into an acquisition agreement with David Heyman and 
Clive Brookes (the “Vendors”), to acquire 253.34 hectares of mineral claims which is part of the 
former Pathfinder Property, located in southern British Columbia, approximately 18 km north of 
Grand Forks, in the Greenwood Mining Division. Terms of the acquisition agreement include: 
 
• Pay the Vendors $25,000 upon signing (paid); and 
• Issue a total of (post-consolidation) 187,500 common shares and 187,500 warrants (to each 

Vendor 93,750 common shares of the Company and 93,750 transferable warrants) exercisable at 
a price of $0.80 per share for a period of two years from the approval date, as set out below: 
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4. Exploration and evaluation assets (continued) 

 
(i) 156,250 common shares and 156,250 warrants (78,125 shares and 78,125 warrants to 

each vendor) on the approval date (issued); and 
(ii) 31,250 shares and 31,250 warrants to the vendors (15,625 shares and 15,625 warrants 

to each vendor) on the one year anniversary of the Agreement date (issued). 
 
A 1.5% Net Smelter Return Royalty (“NSR”) is payable at 0.75% to each Vendor.   The Company 
may acquire one-half of the NSR for $1 million upon commencement of commercial production on 
the Property. 
 

c) Athelstan Group, Greenwood Mining Division, southeastern British Columbia  
 

On October 29, 2019 the Company entered into an acquisition agreement with David Heyman, 
Clive Brookes, and Zimtu Capital Corp. (the “Vendors”), to acquire two mineral claims containing 
127 hectares of mineral claims known as the Glenora and Bay Horse claims located in southern 
British Columbia, in the Greenwood Mining Division. Terms of the acquisition agreement include: 
 
• Issue a total of 420,000 units (issued).  Each unit is composed of one common share and one 

transferable warrant exercisable at a price of $0.08 per share until May 14, 2021, subject to an 
accelerated exercise clause.  Should the weighted average trading price of the Company’s 
shares be at or above $0.20 for 10 consecutive trading days, the Company has the right to 
provide written notice to the Vendors that the expiry date of the warrants will be 30 days from 
the date of the notice. and 

• Issue a total of 420,000 common shares on the one year anniversary of the agreement date 
(issued). 

 
A 1.5% Net Smelter Return Royalty (“NSR”) is payable to the Vendors.   The Company may acquire 
one-half of the NSR for $500,000 within five years upon commencement of commercial production 
on the Property. 

On May 7, 2020 the Company entered into a property acquisition agreement to acquire a 100% 
interest in the Crown mineral grant claims known as the Athelstan-Jackpot located in the 
Greenwood Mining Division in southern British Columbia.  Terms of the acquisition agreement 
include: 
 

(i) 200,000 common shares upon Exchange approval (issued) 
(ii) 200,000 additional common shares on the one- year anniversary of the Agreement date. 
(iii) $50,000 USD cash payment on the one- year anniversary of the Agreement date.  The 

Company has the option to issue common shares for ½ ($25,000 USD) of the cash 
payment. 

(iv) A 2% NSR, with Belmont having the right to buy back 1% of the NSR for $500,000 USD. 
 

d) Pride of the West and Black Bear Claims 
 
On November 21, 2019 the Company entered into a property acquisition agreement to acquire a 
Crown mineral grant claim containing 20 hectares known as the Pride of the West Fraction located 
in the Greenwood Mining Division in southern British Columbia.  Terms of the acquisition 
agreement include: 
 
• Issue a total of 100,000 common shares upon TSX Venture Exchange approval (issued); and  
• Cash payment of $25,000, renegotiated to 500,000 common share issuance valued at $25,000 

(issued). 
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4. Exploration and evaluation assets (continued) 

 
On November 30, 2019 the Company entered into a property acquisition with an arm’s length party 
to acquire a reverted Crown mineral grant claim containing 250 hectares known as the Black Bear 
located in the Greenwood Mining Division in southern British Columbia.  Terms of the acquisition 
agreement include: 

 
• Issue a total of 100,000 common shares upon TSX Venture Exchange approval (issued); and 
• Cash payment of $25,000, renegotiated to issuance of 500,000 common shares (issued). 
 

5. Trade payables and accrued liabilities 
 

 
 

October 31, 
2020 

January 31, 
 2020 

Trade payables  $    71,782  $ 127,870 
Accrued liabilities 145,011 35,000 
  $      216,793  $       162,870 

 
6. Share capital 

 
Authorized share capital 

 
Unlimited number of common shares without par value. 
 
On June 6, 2019 the Company consolidated its capital on an 8 old shares for 1 new share basis.  All 
share figures, number of options and warrants have been presented on a post consolidation basis. 

 
Share Issuances 
 

On October 29, 2020 the Company issued 420,000 common shares with a fair value of $23,100 in 
connection with a property acquisition agreement. 
 
On October 14, 2020 the Company issued 1,000,000 units at $0.12 in connection with a private 
placement.  This private placement was cancelled and the shares returned to treasury subsequent to 
October 31, 2020.  The Company incurred $1,200 in legal fees in connection with the issuance. 
 

On September 28, 2020 the Company issued 875,000 common shares pursuant to the exercise of 
warrants at $0.05 for total proceeds of $43,750. 
 

On August 28, 2020 the Company issued 9,175,000 units at $0.075 per unit for gross proceeds of 
$688,125.  Each unit comprises one common share and one transferable share purchase warrant 
expiring August 27, 2023.  Each warrant entitles the holder to acquire one additional common share 
at a price of $0.10 per share. The Company paid a finder’s fee of $26,850 cash, $10,500 in legal fees, 
and 358,000 brokers’ warrants.  Each brokers’ warrants entitles the holder to acquire one additional 
share at a price of $0.10 until August 28, 2023.  The brokers’ warrants were valued at $21,469 using 
the Black-Scholes option pricing model with a volatility of 139.96%, expected life of 3 years, discount 
rate of 0.30%, and a dividend rate of 0%. 
 
On August 14, 2020 the Company issued 500,000 common shares with a fair value of $40,000 in 
connection with a property acquisition agreement. 
 
On July 6, 2020 the Company issued 500,000 units at $0.05 per unit for gross proceeds of $25,000.  
Each unit comprises one common share and one transferable share purchase warrant expiring July 
6, 2021.  Each warrant entitles the holder to acquire one additional common share at a price of $0.08 
per share.  The warrant term may be accelerated in the event that the issuer’s shares trade at or 
above a price of $0.15 per share for a period of 10 consecutive days.   
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6. Share capital (continued) 

 
Share Issuances (continued) 

On June 22, 2020 the Company issued 500,000 common shares with a fair value of $25,000 in 
connection with a property acquisition agreement. 
 
On June 5, 2020 the Company issued 100,000 common shares with a fair value of $5,000 in 
connection with a property acquisition agreement. 
 
On May 14, 2020 the Company issued 200,000 common shares with a fair value of $10,000 in 
connection with a property acquisition agreement. 
 
On May 7, 2020 the Company issued 2,200,000 units at $0.03 per unit for gross proceeds of $66,000.  
Each unit comprises one common share and one transferable share purchase warrant expiring May 
7, 2022.  Each warrant entitles the holder to acquire one additional common share at a price of $0.05 
per share. The Company paid a finder’s fee of $1,680 cash and 180,000 brokers’ warrants.  Each 
brokers’ warrants entitles the holder to acquire one additional share at a price of $0.05 until May 7, 
2022.  The brokers’ warrants were valued at $3,936 using the Black-Scholes option pricing model 
with a volatility of 134.99%, expected life of 2 years, discount rate of 0.32%, and a dividend rate of 
0%. 
 
On April 6, 2020 the Company issued 31,250 units valued at $1,444 to acquire an exploration asset.  
Each unit comprises one common share and one transferable share purchase warrant expiring April 
6, 2021.  Each warrant entitles the holder to acquire one additional common share at a price of $0.80 
per share. The warrants were valued at $38 using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with a 
volatility of 133.93%, expected life of 1 year, discount rate of 0.32% and a dividend rate of 0%. 
 
On April 29, 2020 the Company issued 4,455,500 units at $0.03 per unit for gross proceeds of 
$133,665.  Each unit comprises one common share and one transferable share purchase warrant 
expiring April 29, 2021.  Each warrant entitles the holder to acquire one additional common share at a 
price of $0.05 per share. The Company paid legal fees of $3,600 and finder’s fee of 180,000 brokers’ 
warrants.  Each brokers’ warrants entitles the holder to acquire one additional share at a price of 
$0.05 until April 29, 2022.  The brokers’ warrants were valued at $2.450 using the Black-Scholes 
option pricing model with a volatility of 126.71%, expected life of 2 years, discount rate of 0.32%, and 
a dividend rate of 0%. 
 
On February 11, 2020 the Company issued 60,000 common shares with a fair value of $2,100 as 
bonus shares in consideration of a promissory note issued. 
 
During the year ended January 31, 2020, the Company issued a total of 100,000 common shares 
pursuant to the exercise of stock options at $0.40 per share for proceeds of $40,000. The fair value of 
$25,715 was transferred from stock-based reserve to share capital.  The weighted average trading 
price on the date of exercise was $0.04 (post consolidation). 

On January 17, 2020 the Company issued 100,000 common shares with a fair value of $4,000 as 
bonus shares in consideration of promissory notes issued. 

On December 20, 2019, the Company issued 100,000 common shares with a fair value of $3,000 in 
connection with a property acquisition agreement. 
 
On December 3, 2019, the Company issued 100,000 common shares with a fair value of $3,500 in 
connection with a property acquisition agreement. 
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6. Share capital (continued) 

 
Share Issuances (continued) 

On November 14, 2019, the Company issued 420,000 units in connection with a property acquisition 
agreement.  Each unit comprises one common share and one share purchase warrant exercisable at 
a price of $0.08 per share until May 14, 2021. The warrants were fair valued at $6,383, recognized as 
an expense, using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with a volatility of 119.64%, expected life of 
1.5 years, discount rate of 1.60% and a dividend rate of 0%. 
 
On August 26, 2019 the Company issued 166,666 common shares with a fair value of $9,166 as 
bonus shares in consideration of promissory notes issued. 
 
On June 28, 2019 the Company issued 4,200,000 units at $0.06 per unit for gross proceeds of 
$252,000.  Each unit comprises one common share and one transferable share purchase warrant 
expiring June 28, 2021.  Each warrant entitles the holder to acquire one additional common share at 
a price of $0.08 per share.  
 
The Company paid a finder’s fee of $10,800 in cash, $16,500 in legal expense and issued 180,000 
brokers’ warrants.  Each brokers’ warrants entitles the holder to acquire one additional share at a 
price of $0.08 until June 28, 2021.  The brokers’ warrants were valued at $7,891 using the Black-
Scholes option pricing model with a volatility of 116.95%, expected life of 2 years, discount rate of 
1.46%, and a dividend rate of 0%. 
 
On April 8, 2019 the Company issued 156,250 units valued at $56,250 to acquire an exploration 
asset.  Each unit comprises one common share and one transferable share purchase warrant 
expiring April 8, 2021.  Each warrant entitles the holder to acquire one additional common share at a 
price of $0.80 per share. The warrants were valued at $19,773 using the Black-Scholes option pricing 
model with a volatility of 102.54%, expected life of 2 years, discount rate of 1.51% and a dividend rate 
of 0%. 
 
On February 14, 2019 the Company issued 187,500 units at $0.36 per unit for gross proceeds of 
$67,500.  Each unit comprises one common share and one transferable share purchase warrant 
expiring February 14, 2020.  Each warrant entitles the holder to acquire one additional common share 
at a price of $0.40 per share  
 
Stock Options 
 
The Company has adopted an incentive stock option plan, which provides that the Board of Directors 
of the Company may from time to time, in its discretion, and in accordance with the TSX-V 
requirements, grant to directors, officers, employees and technical consultants to the Company, non-
transferable stock options to purchase common shares, provided that the number of common shares 
reserved for issuance will not exceed 10% of the Company’s issued and outstanding common shares.  
Such options will be exercisable for a period of up to 10 years from the date of grant.  In connection 
with the foregoing, the number of common shares reserved for issuance to any one optionee will not 
exceed 5% of the issued and outstanding common shares and the number of common shares 
reserved for issuance to all technical consultants will not exceed 2% of the issued and outstanding 
common shares.  Options may be exercised no later than 90 days following cessation of the 
optionee’s position with the Company or 30 days following cessation of an optionee conducting 
investor relations activities’ position. The options vest at the discretion of the Board of Directors. 
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6. Share capital (continued) 

 
Stock Options (cont’d) 
 
The changes in stock options are as follows: 
 

 
 

 Number of 
options 

Weighted average 
exercise price 

Balance, January 31, 2019    603,125 $  0.48 
Granted    1,150,000        0.14 
Expired    (275,000)        0.40 
Exercised         (100,000)        0.40 
Balance, January 31, 2020        1,378,125 $     0.275 
Granted     1,795,000        0.06 
Balance, October 31, 2020        3,172,125 $     0.14 
Exercisable, October 31, 2020     3,173,125 $     0.14 

 
As at October 31, 2020, stock options were outstanding as follows: 
 

 
Number of Options 

 
Exercise Price 

 
Expiry Date 

Weighted Average 
Remaining Life 

(Years) 
100,000 $0.48 March 9, 2021 0.35 
12,500 $0.40 May 17, 2021 0.54 

240,625 $0.48 July 9, 2021 0.69 
25,000 $0.40 September 11, 2021 0.86 

300,000 $0.40 February 22, 2022 1.31 
650,000 $0.06 August 22, 2022 1.81 
50,000 $0.06 October 17, 2022 1.96 

200,000 $0.05 February 24, 2023 232 
1,595,000 $0.06 August 28, 2023 4.83 
3,173,125    

 
During the period ended October 31, 2020, stock-based payments recognized on stock options 
vested were $134,883 (January 31, 2020 - $97,184).  The fair value of the stock options granted was 
determined using the Black-Scholes option pricing model using the following weighted average 
assumptions: 
 

 October 31, 2020 January 31, 2020 
Expected life  4.78 years 2.75 years 
Annualized volatility 128.342% 106.16% 
Risk-free interest rate 0.51%  1.78%  
Dividend rate 0% 0% 
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6.  Share capital (continued) 
 

Warrants 
 
Changes in warrants are as follows: 
 

 Number of 
warrants 

 Weighted average 
exercise price  

Balance, January 31, 2019 4,612,036  $          0.64 
Issued 5,143,750  0.11 
Expired   (1,615,250)  0.51 
Balance, January 31, 2020 8,140,536  $          0.91 
Issued 17,959,750  0.09 
Exercised (875,000)  0.05 
Cancelled subsequent (1,000,000)  0.12 
Expired   (1,907,000)  0.44 
Balance, October  31, 2020 22,317,786  $          0.17 

 
 
The warrants outstanding at October 31, 2020 are as follows: 

 
Number 

outstanding 
Weighted average 

exercise price 
Weighted average 

remaining life (years) Expiry date 
     26,786 $ 0.80 0.13 December 17, 2020 
     31,250 $ 0.80 0.43 April 6, 2021 
   156,250 $ 0.80 0.44 April 8, 2021 
   420,000 $ 0.08 0.53 May 14, 2021 
4,380,000 $ 0.08 0.66 June 28, 2021 
  500,000 $ 0.08 0.57 July 6, 2021 
1,250,000 $ 1.60 0.81 August 24, 2021 
4,559,500 $ 0.05 1.49 April 29, 2022 
2,336,000 $ 0.05 2.82 May 7, 2022 

    22,317,786 $ 0.22 1.82  
 
 

7.   Related party transactions 
 

Related party balances 
 
The following balances are due from related parties: 

 
 October 31, 

2020 
January 31, 

2020 

Companies with directors and officers in common  $    139,687  $   116,310 
 
During the year ended January 31, 2020, the Company recorded a bad debt expense of $81,486 in 
connection of impairment of the balance due from the companies with common directors and officers. 
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7.   Related party transactions (continued) 
 

Related party balances (continued) 
 

 
During the period ended October 31, 2020 the Company has recovered $6,494 (2019 - $41,499) of 
the prior year’s bad debt. 
 
The following amounts are due to related parties: 

 
 October 31, 

2020 
January 31, 

2020 
Company with directors and officers in common $            2,277 $            1,313 
Directors    142,734    236,189 
 $        145,011 $        237,492 

 
 
Amounts due to and from related parties are unsecured, non-interest bearing and with no specific 
terms of repayment. 
 
The Company recovered the following amounts from companies with common directors. 

 
              Period ended October 31, 
 2020 2019 

Rent recoveries  $         28,200   $         42,300  
Administration services recoveries   6,840   10,260 

  $         35,040  $         52,560 
 
Key management personnel compensation 

 
           Period ended October 31, 
 2020 2019 

Management fees  $         80,000  $      45,000 
Salaries and benefits  45,000  45,000 
Stock-based payments 60,968 25,580 

  $         217,638  $       115,580 
 
On February 1, 2018 the Company entered into a Management Services Agreement with Geomorph 
Consulting, a company owned by the former Chief Executive Officer, for a monthly fee of $5,000 for a 
term of two years.  On November 15, 2019 the Agreement was terminated by the Company and 
termination pay of $50,000 is payable. 
 
On November 15, 2019 the Company entered into a Management Services Agreement with Cankor 
Capital Inc, a company owned by the Company’s new Chief Executive Officer for a term of six 
months.  The monthly fee will be $5,000 for the first three months and $7,500 thereafter.  On June 15, 
2020 the Company entered into a Management Consulting Agreement with Cankor Capital Inc. for an 
indefinite period with compensation of $10,000 monthly. 
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8.     Financial instruments, risk and capital management 

The Company is exposed in varying degrees to a variety of financial instrument related risks.  
 
Credit Risk  

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will fail to discharge an obligation and 
cause the other party to incur a financial loss. The Company’s primary exposure to credit risk is on its 
cash held in bank accounts. As most of the Company’s cash is held by one bank there is a 
concentration of credit risk.  This risk is managed by using a major bank that is high credit quality 
financial institutions as determined by rating agencies.    
Foreign Exchange Risk  

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair values of future cash flows of a financial instrument will 
fluctuate because they are denominated in currencies that differ from the respective functional 
currency. The Company is exposed to exchange risk as its primary mineral property interest is 
located in the United States and transactions are conducted in the US dollar. 

Interest Rate Risk  

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will 
fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.  The Company’s exposure to interest rate risk 
relates to its ability to earn interest income on cash balances at variable rates. The fair value of the 
Company’s cash accounts is relatively unaffected by changes in short term interest rates. 

Liquidity Risk  

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall 
due. The Company manages this risk by careful management of its working capital. Historically, the 
Company's sole source of funding has been the issuance of equity securities for cash, primarily 
through private placements. The Company’s access to financing is always uncertain. There is no 
assurance of continued access to significant equity funding. As discussed in Note 1: Going Concern, 
the Company requires additional funding to continue with its ongoing operations and exploration 
commitments.  

Capital Management 

The Company includes cash and equity in the definition of capital.  Equity is comprised of issued 
common shares, reserves, and deficit. 

The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in 
economic conditions and the risk characteristics of underlying assets. In order to maintain or adjust its 
capital structure, the Company may issue new shares, purchase shares for cancellation pursuant to 
normal course issuer bids or make special distributions to shareholders. The Company is not subject 
to any externally imposed capital requirements and does not presently utilize any quantitative 
measures to monitor its capital.  There were no changes in the Company’s approach to capital 
management during the year.   

Fair value 

Financial instruments measured at fair value are classified into one of three levels in the fair value 
hierarchy according to the relative reliability of the inputs used to estimate the fair values. The three 
levels of the fair value hierarchy are: 

• Level 1 – Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities; 
• Level 2 – Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability either 

directly or indirectly; and 
• Level 3 – Inputs that are not based on observable market data. 
 

Marketable securities are based on level 1 inputs. 
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9. Promissory notes 
In August 2019 the Company arranged loans totaling $50,000 which are due on demand any time 
after August 15, 2020. The loans bear interest at 1.5% per month.  In consideration for the loan, the 
Company issued 166,666 bonus shares valued at $9,166 on August 26, 2019.  The Company repaid 
the loan amount and interest of $9,307 during the period 
 
On September 10, 2019 the Company arranged a loan of $15,000 which is due on demand any time 
after September 10, 2020.  The loan bears interest at 1.5% per month.  In consideration for the loan, 
the Company issued 60,000 bonus shares valued at $2,100 on February 11, 2020.  The Company 
repaid the loan amount and interest of $1,723 during the period. 
 
On November 14, 2019 the Company arranged a loan of $3,000.  The loan is non-interest bearing 
and repayable upon demand and was repaid during the period 
 
On December 17, 2019 the Company arranged a loan of $25,000 which are due on demand any time 
after December 18, 2020. The loan bears interest at 1.5% per month.  In consideration for the loan, 
the Company issued 100,000 bonus shares valued at $4,000 on January 17, 2020. The Company 
repaid the loan amount and interest of $3,181 during the period. 
 

 Periods ended October 31, 
 2020 2019 

Balance, beginning of period $         91,405 $                 - 
Promissory notes        - 50,000 
Interest expense 17,906 4,561 
Fair value of common shares issued (2,100) (9,166) 
Repayment (107,211) - 
Balance, end of period $                  -           $       45,395 

 
10. Non-cash transactions 

The Company incurred the following non-cash transactions that are not reflected in the statement of 
cash flows: 
 

 Periods ended October 31,             
 2020 2019 

Fair value of brokers’ warrants issued $        19,699 $      7,891 
Fair value of bonus shares issued in connection with the 

issuance of promissory notes $         2,100 $      9,166 
Fair value of units issued on acquisition of exploration 

and evaluation assets $         1,444 $    75,982 
 

11. Subsequent events 
 

On November 6, 2020 the Company cancelled a private placement for 1,000,000 units at $0.12 and 
returned the securities to treasury. 
 
On December 17, 2020 a total of 26,786 warrants exercisable at $0.80 expired unexercised. 
 
On December 23, 2020 the Company issued 5,050,000 flow-through units at $0.08 per unit for total 
proceeds of $404,000.  Each unit comprises one flow-through common share and one transferable 
share purchase warrant expiring December 23, 2022.  Each warrant entitles the holder to acquire 
one additional common share at a price of $0.12 per share. The Company paid a finder’s fee of 
$30,784 cash and 384,800 brokers’ warrants.  Each brokers’ warrants entitles the holder to acquire 
one additional share at a price of $0.12 until December 23, 2022. 


	Deferred tax

